WOODBURY COUNTY BRIDGE EMBARGO RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. <u>/2928</u>

WHEREAS: The Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of Sections 321.236 Sub. (8), 321.471 to 321.473 to prohibit the operation of vehicles or impose limitations as to the weight thereof on designated highways or highway structures under their jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS: the Woodbury County Engineer has caused to be completed the Structure Inventory and Appraisal of certain bridges according to accepted Bridge Inspection Standards and has determined that the bridges below, require revision to their current load ratings,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors that the following vehicle and load limit be established and that signs be placed advising of the permissible maximum weights thereof on the bridge listed herein.

Bridge No.	FHWA No.	Section Township Range	Posted Limit
A-006	354511	04-89-42	28, 40, 40 tons
A-187	354531	04-89-42	28, 40, 40 tons
B-073	354891	30-89-43	28, 40, 40 tons
B-152	354720	04-89-43	28, 40, 40 tons
C-280	354791	18-89-43	28, 40, 40 tons
D-004	364730	03-89-45	28, 40, 40 tons
E-099	355351	24 -89-46	28, 40, 40 tons
E- 26 0	355118	06-84-45	28, 40, 40 tons
G-146	354211	27-88-46	28, 40, 40 tons
G-187	354311	33-88-40	28, 40, 40 tons
J-030	353510	12-88-44	28, 40, 40 tons
K-182	353190	10-88-43	28, 40, 40 tons
K-199-1	351621	03-87-43	28, 40, 40 tons
L-027	352861	12-88-42	28, 40, 40 tons
L-239	352970	23-88-42	26, 40, 40 tons
T-017-1	351151	24-86-46	28, 40, 40 tons
V-047	350730	07-86-44	28, 40, 40 tons
W-053	350501	14-86-43	28, 40, 40 tons
X-237	349960	02-86-42	28, 40, 40 tons

Passed and approved this 10th day of December, 2019.

Recommended:

and f. Malun

Mark J. Nakra, P.E. Woodbury County Engineer

Attest:

Patrick Gill Michelle SEG Woodbury County Auditor Deputy

Keith Radig/Chairperson Woodbury County Board of Supervisors